Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 232 OF 2014

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Wood, Girard, Taylor, Frasier, Brock, Seeber and Simpson

AUTHORIZING INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF HORICON FOR MARINE LAW ENFORCEMENT ON SCHROON LAKE IN THE TOWN OF HORICON

WHEREAS, the Town of Horicon desires to have boat patrol law enforcement services on the portion of Schroon Lake located within the Town of Horicon, and

WHEREAS, in order to promote the health, safety and welfare of persons using Schroon Lake, it has been recommended that Warren County provide said boat patrol law enforcement services on the portion of Schroon Lake located within the Town of Horicon, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Warren County enter into an intermunicipal agreement with the Town of Horicon, Town Hall, Brant Lake, New York, to provide the Town of Horicon with boat patrol law enforcement services on the portion of Schroon Lake located within the Town of Horicon, for an amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500) per year to be paid to Warren County for a term commencing May 1, 2014 and terminating December 31, 2014, and the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors and/or the Warren County Sheriff, be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an intermunicipal agreement in the form approved by the County Attorney.